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Thanks for purchasing the camera. Please read the instruction 
manual on the supplied CD ROM to ensure correct use of the product. 
The warranty does not cover any damage that may occur during a 
sport activity.  
 

Battery warning 
� Always charge using the provided system. Improper handling of 

the battery may result in explosion. 

� Never dismantle or pierce the battery or allow the battery to 
short-circuit. 

� Keep the battery out of reach of children. 

� Batteries may explode if exposed to open fire. Never place of 
batteries in a fire. 

� Disposed of used batteries observing local regulations. 

� Please use only the battery provided or recommended by the 
manufacturer or dealer. 

 
Battery model :  

Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 

For more operation details, please refer to CD-ROM. 
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1. Overall Introduction 
1.1 Button operation 

 

Top and bottom views 

Side (left and right) views 

Front view 

Rear view 
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No. Item  No. Item 

1 USB Connector  8 Mode indicator light 

2 Memory card slot  9 Mode button 

3 Power indicator light  10 Wi-Fi indicator light 

4 Power button  11 Wi-Fi button 

5 LCM screen  12 Microphone 

6 Record indicator light  13 Lens 

7 Record Button  14 Magnet 
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1.2 Button operation 
You can operate the camera without connecting to a mobile device via 
Wi-Fi/App. See the table below for descriptions of each button. 

Item Function 

Mode 
button 

Changing Modes (Time-lapse / Capture / Recording 
Mode) 

Shutter 
button 

•••• In Camera mode, press the Shutter button to 
capture a photo. Double click the shutter button 

for self-timer photo taken, it will count down for 5 
seconds with beep sounds. 

•••• In Video mode, press the Shutter button to start 
recording a video. Press it again to stop recording. 

•••• In Time-lapse mode, press the Shutter button to 
start recording a video. Press it again to stop 
recording (When the camcorder enters Power 
Saving Mode and is in shutdown status, press the 
Power button to stop recording). 

Wi-Fi 
button 

Press to turn the Wi-Fi on or off. 

Power 
button 

•••• Press to turn the camera on or off. 

•••• To reset, press and hold the Power button for at 

least 5 seconds. 
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2. Getting started 
2.1 Inserting the memory card 

1. Insert the memory card with the gold contacts facing the front 
of the camcorder. Push the memory card until it clicks into 
place. 

 
2. To remove the memory card, push to eject the memory card 

out of the slot. 

Note:  

1. Do not remove or insert the memory card when the camcorder is turned on. This 
may damage the camcorder and memory card.  

2. Please use a Class 10 or higher rating Micro SD card, max up to 32GB. 
3. Please format the micro SD card before initial use. 
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2.2 Information in LCM screen 

 

1

2

3 

 
No. Item Icon Description 

1 
Battery 
status 

 Full battery power 

 2/3 battery power 

 1/3 battery power 

 Out of battery power 

 Charging 

2 
Wi-Fi 

status 
 Wi-Fi on 

 Wi-Fi off 

3 Status 

 
Time-lapse mode 

 
Capture mode 

 
Recording mode 

 
Memory card error (damaged, locked 
or no card inside) 

 
Memory card full 

 
Connect with mobile  

 
Enter USB mode when charging 

 
Power will soon run out 
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2.3 Using Magic Sticker 
 

1. Flip the magic sticker inside out. 

 

2. Attach the mental part (a) to the 
magnet on lc200w. 

 

3. Stick the magic sticker (b) to any 
clean surface. 

 

 

4. Adjust manually the angle before 
you take photos.  

 

5. Use clean water to wash the magic 
sticker when it is not stick enough, 
then air-dry to complete dry.  

 

6. After using the magic sticker, 
recommend to flip back in order 
to keep the product life time. 
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3. Initial set up 
Install a micro SD card (class 10 or higher rating, max up to 32GB) into 
the camcorder. 

3.1 Camcorder application installation 
The camera allows you to connect to the mobile devices via the App.  
When using for the first time, install the [Pixi Cam] App for your 
mobile device. 

1.  Download Pixi Cam App  from Google Play or App Store. 

2.  Install the App. 

 

3.2 Wi-Fi connecting 

1. Press the Power button to switch on the camcorder. 

2. Press the Wi-Fi button to activate the wireless network. 

3. Using the Wi-Fi function of the mobile device, search for the 
camcorder ID from the list. Each camcorder has a unique ID no.: 
hplc200wXXXXXXX (The last 4 digits of the ID will be as same 
as the last 4 digits that displayed on the LCM screen.). 

4. When connected to the Pixi Cam App  , camcorder LCM 

display will show  , indicates the Wi-Fi is connected. 
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4. Using the Pixi Cam application 

 
 

No. Icon Item Description 

1 
 

Wi-Fi status Indicates the Wi-Fi status. 

2 
 

Battery 
status 

Indicates the estimated remaining 
battery power. 

3 
 

Voice record 

Touch to enable or disable the voice record 
function. 

Available options: On / Off 

4 
 

Playback Touch to enter Playback mode. 

 
 1

2

3

4
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5

8 

Recording screen  
 

Shooting photos 
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Time-lapse screen 
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No. Icon Item Description 

5 
 

Recording 
Touch  to start recording, and touch 

 again to stop. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 

Date and 
time 

Indicates the current recording date and 
time. 

7 
 

Menu Touch to enter the menu. 

8 
 

Video 
resolution 

Indicates the current video resolution. 

9 
 

Recording 

mode 

Indicates the current Recording mode. 

Touch to switch to Time-lapse or Shooting 
mode. 

10 
 

Capture 
mode 

Touch to select the capture mode. 

Available options: Normal / 5 sec. / 10 sec. 
/ Burst 3 Photos / Burst 5 Photos 

11 
 

Beauty 
Touch to select the Beauty mode. 

Available options: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Shooting Touch to start shooting photos. 
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No. Icon Item Description 

13 
 

Photo 
resolution 

Indicates the current photo resolution. 

14 
 

Shooting 
mode 

Indicates the current Shooting mode. 

Touch to switch to Time-lapse or 
Recording video mode. 

15 
 

Time-lapse 

Touch to select a suitable capture Interval. 

Available options: 5 sec. / 10 sec. / 30 sec. 
/ 1 min. / 5 min. / 10 min.  

16 
 

Store type 

Touch to select the required storage type. 

Available options: Picture / Video / Picture 
& Video 

17 
 

Frame rate 
Touch to select the required frame rate. 

Available options: 3 fps / 5 fps / 10 fps 

18 
 

Shooting 
Touch  to start shooting photos, 

and touch  again to stop. 

19 
 

Time-lapse 
mode 

Indicates the current Time-lapse mode. 

Touch to switch to Shooting photos or 
Recording video mode. 
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Merci d'avoir acheté l'appareil photo. S'il vous plaît lire le manuel 
d'instructions sur le CD-ROM fourni pour garantir une utilisation 
correcte du produit. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages qui 
surviennent lors d'une activité sportive. 

Avertissement relatif à la batterie 
� Rechargez toujours avec le système fourni. Une mauvaise 

gestion de la batterie peut causer des explosions. 

� Ne démontez ou percez jamais la batterie, et évitez les 
courts-circuits. 

� Conservez la batterie hors de portée des enfants. 

� Les piles peuvent exploser si elles sont exposées à des 
flammes nues. Ne jetez jamais les piles au feu. 

� Jetez les piles usées en respectant les réglementations 
locales. 

� Utilisez uniquement la pile fournies ou recommandées par le 
fabricant ou le vendeur. 

 
Battery model :  
Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 
 

Pour plus de détails sur le fonctionnement, voir le 
CD-ROM. 
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1. Introduction 
1.1 Présentation du produit 

 

Vue de dessus et de dessous Vue de côté 
(gauche et droite) 

 

Vue de devant 

Vue de derriére 
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N° Élément  N° Élément 

1 Connecteur USB  8 Voyant indicateur de 
mode 

2 Fente de la carte mémoire  9 Bouton de mode 

3 Voyant indicateur 
d'alimentation 

 10 Voyant indicateur de 
Wi-Fi 

4 Bouton d'alimentation  11 Bouton Wi-Fi 

5 Écran LCM  12 Microphone 

6 Voyant indicateur 
enregistrement 

 13 Objectif grand angle 

7 Bouton d'enregistrement  14 Aimant 
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1.2 Fonctionnement des boutons 
Vous pouvez utiliser la caméra sans vous connecter à un appareil 
mobile via Wi-Fi / App. Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour une 
description de chaque bouton. 

Élément Fonction 

Bouton de 
mode 

Changement de mode (Mode Intervalle / Capture / 
Enregistrement) 

Bouton 
obturateur 

•••• En mode Caméra, appuyez sur le bouton 
Obturateur pour prendre une photo. 
Double-cliquez sur le bouton obturateur pour 
prendre une photo avec retardateur, un compte à 
rebours de 5 secondes sera déclenché avec des 
bips. 

•••• En mode Vidéo, appuyez sur le bouton 
Obturateur pour commencer à enregistrer une 
vidéo. Appuyez à nouveau pour arrêter 
l'enregistrement. 

•••• En mode Intervalles, appuyez sur le bouton 
Obturateur pour commencer à enregistrer une 
vidéo. Appuyez à nouveau pour arrêter 
l'enregistrement (Quand le caméscope passe en 
mode Économie d'énergie et est à l'état arrêt, 
appuyez sur le bouton d'Alimentation pour arrêter 
l'enregistrement). 

Bouton Wi-Fi Appuyez activer ou désactiver le Wi-Fi. 

Bouton 
d'alimentation 

•••• Appuyez allumer ou éteindre la caméra. 
•••• Pour réinitialiser, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 

le bouton Alimentation pendant au moins 5 
secondes. 
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2. Pour commencer 
2.1 Insertion de la carte mémoire 

1. Insérez la carte mémoire avec les contacts dorés vers l'avant du 
caméscope. Enfoncez la carte mémoire jusqu'à ce qu'elle se 
verrouille en place. 

 

2. Pour retirer la carte mémoire, appuyez sur la carte mémoire 
pour l'éjecter de la fente. 

 
 

Remarque :  
1. Ne pas retirer ni insérer la carte mémoire lorsque le caméscope est allumé. Cela 
peut endommager le caméscope et la carte mémoire.  
2. Veuillez utiliser une carte Micro SD de classe 10 ou supérieure, jusqu'à 32 Go max. 
3. Veuillez formater la carte micro SD avant la première utilisation. 
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2.2 Informations sur l'écran LCM 

 

1

2

3 

 
N° Élément Icône Description 

1 
État de la 
batterie 

 Batterie pleine 

 Batterie pleine aux 2/3 

 Batterie pleine à 1/3 

 Batterie épuisée 

 Recharge 

2 État Wi-Fi  Wi-Fi activé 

 Wi-Fi désactivé 

3 État 

 Mode Intervalle 

 Mode Capture 

 Mode Enregistrement 

 
Erreur de carte mémoire (endommagée, 
bloquée ou manquante à l'intérieur) 

 Carte mémoire pleine 

 Connectez-vous à l'appareil mobile 

 Entrer en mode USB pendant le chargement 

 L'alimentation va bientôt être épuisée 
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2.3 Étiquette magique réutilisable 
 

1. Retournez l'étiquette magique 
réutilisable de l'intérieur vers 
l'extérieur. 

2. Fixez la partie métallique (a) à 
l'aimant sur lc200w. 

3. Collez l'étiquette magique 
réutilisable (b) sur n'importe 
quelle surface propre. 

4. Ajustez manuellement l'angle 
avant de prendre des photos. 

5. Utilisez de l'eau propre pour laver 
l'étiquette magique réutilisable si 
elle ne colle pas suffisamment, 
puis séchez-la à l'air pour terminer 
le séchage. 

6. Après avoir utilisé l'étiquette 
magique réutilisable, il est 
conseillé de la retourner afin de 
préserver la durée de vie du 
produit. 
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3. Configuration initiale 
Installez une carte micro SD (classe 10 ou supérieure, jusqu'à 32 Go 
max) dans le caméscope. 

3.1 installation de l'application du 
caméscope 

La caméra vous permet de vous connecter aux appareils mobiles via 
l'application. Lors de la première utilisation, installez l'application  
[Pixi Cam] pour votre appareil mobile. 

1. Téléchargez l'application Pixi Cam  à partir de Google 
Play ou de l'App Store. 

2. Installez l'application. 

3.2 Connexion Wi-Fi 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Alimentation pour allumer le 

caméscope. 
2. Appuyez sur le bouton Wi-Fi pour activer le réseau sans fil. 
3. À l'aide de la fonction Wi-Fi de l'appareil mobile, recherchez l'ID 

du caméscope dans la liste. Chaque caméscope dispose d'un n° 
identifiant unique : hplc200wXXXXXXX (Les 4 derniers chiffres de 
l'identifiant sont identiques aux 4 derniers chiffres qui 
apparaissent sur l'écran LCM.). 

4. Après connexion à l'application Pixi Cam , l'écran LCM du 

caméscope affiche  , qui Indique que le Wi-Fi est 
connecté. 
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4. Utilisation de l'application Pixi 
Cam 

 

N° Icône Élément Description 

1 
 

État Wi-Fi Indique l'état du signal Wi-Fi. 

2 
 

État de la batterie 
Indique la puissance restante 
estimée de la batterie. 

3 
 

Enregistrement 
vocal (Enr. vocal) 

Touchez pour activer ou désactiver la 
fonction d'enregistrement vocal. 
Choix disponibles : En service / Hors 
service 

4 
 

Lecture Touchez pour entrer en mode lecture. 

 
 

Prise de photos 

1
2
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Prise de photos 
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Vidéos en accéléré 

7 

19 

6 
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13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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N° Icône Élément Description 

5 
 

Enregistrement 
Touchez  pour commencer à 

enregistrer, puis touchez  à 
nouveau pour arrêter. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Date et heure 

Indique la date et l'heure actuelles de 
l'enregistrement. 

7 
 

Menu Touchez pour entrer dans le menu. 

8  Résolution vidéo Indique la résolution vidéo actuelle. 

9 
 

Mode 
Enregistrement 

Indique le mode d'enregistrement 
actuel. 
Touchez pour passer en mode 
Intervalle ou prise de vue. 

10 
 

Mode Capture 

Touchez pour choisir le mode de 
capture. 
Choix disponibles : Normal / 5 sec. / 
10 sec. / Rafale 3 photos / Rafale 5 
photos 

11 
 

Beauté 
Touchez pour choisir le mode Beauté. 
Choix disponibles : 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Prise de vue 
Touchez pour commencer à prendre 
des photos. 

13  Résolution photo Indique la résolution photo en cours. 
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N° Icône Élément Description 

14 
 

Mode prise de vue 

Indique le mode de prise de vue 
actuel. 
Touchez pour passer en mode 
Intervalle ou Enregistrement vidéo. 

15 
 

Intervalle 

Touchez pour choisir un intervalle de 
capture approprié. 
Choix disponibles : 5 sec. / 10 sec. / 30 
sec. / 1 min. / 5 min. / 10 min. 

16 
 

Type stockage 

Touchez pour choisir le type de 
stockage requis. 
Choix disponibles : Photo / Vidéo / 
Photo & Vidéo 

17 
 

Taux d'images 

Touchez pour choisir le taux d'images 
requis. 
Choix disponibles : 3 fps / 5 fps / 10 
fps 

18 
 

Prise de vue 
Touchez  pour commencer à 
prendre des photos, puis touchez 

 à nouveau pour arrêter. 

19 
 

Mode Intervalle 

Indique le mode Intervalle en cours. 
Touchez pour passer en mode prise de 
vues ou en mode enregistrement 
vidéo. 
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Gracias por adquirir la cámara. Por favor, lea el manual de 
instrucciones en el CD suministrado para asegurar un uso adecuado 
del producto .La garantía no cubre daños que puedan producirse 
durante la práctica de una actividad deportiva. 

Advertencia sobre la batería 
� Realice siempre la carga utilizando el sistema proporcionado. 

La manipulación inadecuada de la batería puede provocar una 

explosión. 

� Nunca desmonte o perfore la batería, ni permita que esta se 
cortocircuite. 

� Mantenga la batería fuera del alcance de los niños. 

� Las baterías pueden explotar si se exponen a las llamas. Nunca 
arroje las baterías al fuego. 

� Deshágase de las baterías usadas según la normativa local. 

� Por favor use solamente la batería proporcionadas o 
recomendadas por el fabricante o vendedor. 

 
Battery model :  

Brand Name FUJI 

Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 

Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 

Type Lithium-ion 

 

 
 
 

Para obtener más información acerca del funcionamiento, 
consulte el CD-ROM. 
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1. Introducción 
1.1 Información general del producto 

 

Vistas superior e 
inferior 

Vistas laterales 
(izquierda y derecha) 

Vista frontal 

Vista posterior 
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Nº Elemento  Nº Elemento 

1 Conector USB 
 

8 
Indicador luminoso de 
modo 

2 Ranura de Memory Card  9 Botón Modo 

3 
Indicador luminoso de 
alimentación 

 
10 

Indicador luminoso 
Wi-Fi 

4 Botón de alimentación  11 Botón Wi-Fi 

5 Pantalla LCM  12 Micrófono 

6 Indicador luminoso de 
grabación 

 13 Objetivo 

7 Botón Grabar  14 Imán 



3 

 

1.2 Funcionamiento mediante botones 
Puede utilizar la cámara sin conectarla a un dispositivo móvil 
mediante una conexión Wi-Fi o aplicación. Consulte la siguiente tabla 
para obtener una descripción de cada elemento. 

Elemento Función 

Botón Modo 
Cambiar de modo (Lapsus de tiempo, Captura y 
Grabación) 

Botón 
Disparador 

•••• En el modo Cámara, presione el botón Disparador 
para capturar una fotografía. Haga doble clic en el 
botón del disparador para la foto con disparador 
automático. Activara una cuenta atrás durante 5 
segundos con pitidos. 

•••• En el modo Vídeo, presione el botón Disparador 
para iniciar la grabación de un vídeo. Púlselo de 
nuevo para detener la grabación. 

•••• En el modo Lapso de tiempo, presione el botón 
Disparador para iniciar la grabación de un vídeo. 
Presiónelo de nuevo para detener la grabación 
(cuando la videocámara entre en el modo de 
ahorro de energía y se encuentre en el estado de 
apagado, presione el botón Alimentación para 
detener la grabación). 

Botón Wi-Fi 
Presione este botón para activar o desactivar la 
funcionalidad Wi-Fi. 

Botón de 
alimentación 

•••• Presione este botón para encender o apagar la 
cámara. 

•••• Para restablecer el dispositivo, presione sin soltar 
el botón Alimentación durante al menos 5 
segundos. 
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2. Introducción 
2.1 Insertar la tarjeta de memoria 

1. Inserte la tarjeta de memoria con los contactos dorados hacia la 
parte frontal de la videocámara. Empuje la tarjeta de memoria 
hasta que quede encajada en su lugar. 

 

2. Para quitar la tarjeta de memoria, empújela para expulsarla de 
la ranura. 

 
 

Nota:  

1. No extraiga o inserte la tarjeta de memoria mientras la videocámara está 
apagada. Si lo hace, la videocámara y la tarjeta de memoria pueden resultar 
dañadas.  

2. Utilice una tarjeta micro-SD de Clase 10 o superior, con una capacidad máxima 
de 32 GB. 

3. Dé formato a la tarjeta micro-SD antes del primer uso. 
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2.2 Información de la pantalla LCM 

 

1

2

3 

 
Nº Elemento Icono Descripción 

1 
Estado de 
la batería 

 Batería con carga completa 

 Batería con un 2/3 de carga 

 Batería con un 1/3 de carga 

 Batería agotada 

 Carga 

2 
Estado de 

Wi-Fi 
 Wi-Fi activado 

 Wi-Fi desactivado 

3 Estado 

 
Modo Lapsus de tiempo 

 
Modo Captura 

 
Modo Grabación 

 
Error de la tarjeta de memoria (dañada, 
bloqueada o tarjeta ausente) 

 
Tarjeta de memoria llena 

 
Conectar con dispositivo móvil 

 
Entrar en el modo USB durante la carga 

 
La energía pronto se agotará 
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2.3 Pegatina mágica reutilizable 
 
1. Dé la vuelta a la pegatina 

mágica reutilizable. 

 

2. Acople la parte metálica (a) al 
imán en lc200w. 

 

3. Pegue la pegatina mágica 
reutilizable (b) en cualquier 
superficie. 

 

4. Ajuste manualmente el ángulo 
antes de realizar fotografías. 

 

5. Utilice agua limpia para lavar la 
pegatina mágica reutilizable 
cuando no pegue lo suficiente y, a 
continuación, deje que se seque al 
aire completamente. 

 

6. Después de utilizar la pegatina 
mágica reutilizable, es 
recomendable darla la vuelta para 
mantener el período de vida útil 
del producto. 
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3. Configuración inicial 
Instale una tarjeta micro-SD (Clase 10 o superior, con un máximo de 
32 GB) en la videocámara. 

3.1 Instalación de la aplicación de la 
videocámara 

Con la cámara puede conectarse a dispositivos móviles a través de la 
aplicación. Cuando se utilice por primera vez, instale la aplicación[Pixi 
Cam] para su dispositivo móvil. 

1. Descargue la aplicación Pixi Cam  desde Google Play o 

App Store. 

2. Instale la aplicación. 

3.2 Conexión con Wi-Fi 
1. Presione el botón Alimentación para encender la videocámara. 

2. Presione el botón Wi-Fi para activar la red inalámbrica. 

3. Mediante la función Wi-Fi del dispositivo móvil, busque el 
identificador de la videocámara en la lista. Cada videocámara 
tiene un número de identificación único: hplc200wXXXXXXX 
(los 4 últimos dígitos del identificador serán los mismos que 
los 4 últimos dígitos mostrados en la pantalla). 

4. Cuando se conecte a la aplicación Pixi Cam , la pantalla 

LCM de la videocámara mostrará , lo que indica que la 
funcionalidad Wi-Fi está conectada. 
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4. Usar la aplicación Pixi Cam 

 

Nº Icono Elemento Descripción 

1 
 

Estado de Wi-Fi Indica el estado de la señal Wi-Fi. 

2 
 

Estado de la 
batería 

Indica la carga restante estimada 
de la batería. 

3 
 

Grabación de voz 

Toque este icono para habilitar o 
deshabilitar la función de grabación de 
voz. 
Opciones disponibles: Activado / 
Desactivado 

4 
 

Reproducir 
Toque este icono para entrar en el 
modo Reproducir. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Grabar vídeos  
 

Hacer fotografías 

1
2

10
11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Vídeos en el modo 
Lapsus de tiempo 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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Nº Icono Elemento Descripción 

5 
 

Grabación 
Toque  para iniciar la grabación. 

Vuelva a tocar  para detener la 
grabación. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Fecha y hora 

Indica la fecha y hora de grabación 
actuales. 

7 
 

Menú 
Toque este icono para entrar en el 
menú. 

8 
 

Resolución de 
vídeo 

Indica la resolución de vídeo actual. 

9 
 

Grabación 
modo 

Indica el modo de grabación actual. 
Toque este icono para cambiar al 
modo Lapsus de tiempo o Disparo. 

10 
 

Modo Captura 

Toque este icono para seleccionar el 
modo de captura necesario. 
Opciones disponibles: Las opciones 
disponibles son Normal, 5 s, 10 s, 
Ráfaga de 3 fotografías y Ráfaga de 5 
fotografías. 

11 
 

Belleza 
Toque este icono para seleccionar el 
modo Belleza. 
Opciones disponibles: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Disparo 
Toque este icono para comenzar a 
hacer fotografías. 

13 
 

Resolución de las 
fotografía 

Indica la resolución actual de las 
fotografías. 
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Nº Icono Elemento Descripción 

14 
 

Modo Disparo 

Indica el modo actual de disparo. 
Toque este icono para cambiar a los 
modos de vídeo Lapsus de tiempo o 
Disparo.  

15 
 

Lapsus de tiempo 

Toque este icono para seleccionar un 
intervalo de captura adecuado. 
Opciones disponibles: 5 segundos, 10 
segundos, 30 segundos, 1 minuto, 5 
minutos, 10 minutos. 

16 
 

Tipo de 
almacenamiento 

Toque este icono para seleccionar el 
tipo de almacenamiento que desee. 
Opciones disponibles: Imagen, Vídeo e 
Imagen y vídeo. 

17 
 

Tasa de 
fotogramas 

Toque este icono para seleccionar la 
tasa de fotogramas que desee. 
Opciones disponibles: 3 fps, 5 fps y 10 
fps. 

18 
 

Disparo 
Toque  para comenzar a hacer 

fotografías. Vuelva a tocar  
para detener la grabación. 

19 
 

Modo Lapsus de 
tiempo 

Indica el modo Lapsus de tiempo 
actual. 
Toque este icono para cambiar a los 
modos de vídeo Disparo o Grabación. 
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Thanks for purchasing the camera. Please read the instruction 
manual on the supplied CD ROM to ensure correct use of the product. 
The warranty does not cover any damage that may occur during a 
sport activity.  
 

Battery warning 
� Always charge using the provided system. Improper handling of 

the battery may result in explosion. 

� Never dismantle or pierce the battery or allow the battery to 
short-circuit. 

� Keep the battery out of reach of children. 

� Batteries may explode if exposed to open fire. Never place of 
batteries in a fire. 

� Disposed of used batteries observing local regulations. 

� Please use only the battery provided or recommended by the 
manufacturer or dealer. 

 
Battery model :  

Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 For more operation details, please refer to CD-ROM. 
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1. Overall Introduction 
1.1 Produktübersicht 

 

Ansichten von oben 
und unten Seitenansichten  

(links und rechts) 
 

Ansicht von vorne 
 

Ansicht von hinten 
 

1

13 

12 

11 

14 

9

2 

4 7 

10 8

3 6 

5

 
Nr. Element  Nr. Element 

1 USB-Anschluss  8 Modusanzeige 

2 Speicherkartenschlitz  9 Modustaste 

3 Betriebsanzeige  10 WLAN-Anzeige 

4 Ein-/Austaste  11 WLAN-Taste 

5 LCM-Bildschirm  12 Mikrofon 

6 Videoaufnahmeanzeige  13 Objektiv 

7 Aufnahmetaste  14 Magnet 
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1.2 Tastenbedienung 
Sie können den Camcorder ohne Verbindung mit einem Mobilgerät via 
WLAN/App bedienen. Beschreibungen zu den einzelnen Tasten finden 
Sie in der nachstehenden Tabelle. 

Element Funktion 

Modustaste 
Modus wechseln (Zeitraffer- / Fotoaufnahme- / 
Videoaufnahmemodus) 

Auslöser 

•••• Drücken Sie im Kamera-Modus zum Aufnehmen 
eines Fotos den Auslöser. Drücken Sie den Auslöser 
für ein Selbstauslöser-Foto zweimal, anschließend 
wird mit Signaltönen ab 5 Sekunden 
heruntergezählt. 

•••• Drücken Sie im Video-Modus zum Starten der 
Aufnahme eines Videos den Auslöser. Drücken Sie 
ihn zum Stoppen der Aufnahme noch einmal. 

•••• Drücken Sie im Zeitraffer-Modus zum Starten der 
Videoaufnahme den Auslöser. Drücken Sie ihn zum 
Stoppen der Aufnahme noch einmal. (Wenn der 
Camcorder den Energiesparmodus aufruft und sich 
im Abschaltstatus befindet, drücken Sie zum 
Beenden der Aufnahme die Ein-/Austaste). 

WLAN-Taste 
Zum Ein- oder Ausschalten der WLAN-Funktion 
drücken. 

Ein-/Austaste 
•••• Zum Ein- oder Ausschalten der Kamera drücken. 
•••• Zum Rücksetzen drücken und halten Sie die 

Ein-/Austaste mindestens 5 Sekunden. 
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2. Erste Schritte 
2.1 Inserting the memory card 
1. Stecken Sie die Speicherkarte ein, wobei die goldenen Kontakte 

Richtung Vorderseite des Camcorders zeigen. Schieben Sie die 
Speicherkarte ein, bis sie einrastet. 

 

2. Entfernen Sie die Speicherkarte, indem Sie zum Auswerfen aus 
dem Steckplatz auf die Kante der Karte drücken. 

 
 

Hinweis:  

1. Sie dürfen die Speicherkarte nicht entfernen oder einstecken, wenn der 
Camcorder eingeschaltet ist. Andernfalls können Camcorder und Speicherkarte 
beschädigt werden.  

2. Verwenden Sie eine microSD-Karte der Klasse 10 oder höher mit maximal 32 GB. 
3. Bitte formatieren Sie die microSD-Karte vor der ersten Benutzung. 
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2.2 Informationen am LCM-Bildschirm 

 

1

2

3 

 
Nr. Element Symbol Beschreibung 

1 Akkustatus 

 Akkukapazität voll 

 Akkukapazität 2/3 

 Akkukapazität 1/3 

 Akkukapazität erschöpft 

 Aufladung 

2 WLAN-Status 
 WLAN ein 

 WLAN aus 

3 Status 

 
Zeitraffer-Modus 

 
Aufnahmemodus 

 
Videoaufnahmemodus 

 
Speicherkartenfehler (beschädigt, 
gesperrt oder keine Karte eingesteckt) 

 
Speicherkarte voll 

 
Mit Mobilgerät verbunden 

 
USB-Modus beim Aufladen aufrufen 

 
Gerät schaltet sich in Kürze aus 
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2.3 Wiederverwendbarer magischer Sticker 

 
1. Den wiederverwendbaren 

magischen Sticker umdrehen. 

2. Mentalen Teil (a) am Magneten 
am lc200w anbringen. 

3. Wiederverwendbaren magischen 
Sticker (b) an einer sauberen 
Fläche aufkleben. 

 

4. Winkel vor der Fotoaufnahme 
manuell anpassen. 

5. Reinigen Sie den 
wiederverwendbaren magischen 
Sticker mit sauberem Wasser, 
wenn er nicht ausreichend haftet; 
anschließend vollständig an der 
Luft trocknen lassen. 

6. Nach Benutzung des 
wiederverwendbaren magischen 
Stickers sollten Sie ihn zur 
Wahrung der Produktlebenszeit 
zurückschnellen. 
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3. Ersteinrichtung 
Installieren Sie eine microSD-Karte (Klasse 10 oder höher, bis zu 32 
GB) im Camcorder. 

3.1 Camcorder-Applikation installieren 
Der Camcorder ermöglicht Ihnen per App die Verbindung mit 
Mobilgeräten. Installieren Sie bei der ersten Benutzung die App  

[Pixi Cam] auf Ihrem Mobilgerät. 

1. Laden Sie die App Pixi Cam  aus dem Google Play Store 

oder App Store herunter. 

2. Installieren Sie die App. 

3.2 WLAN-Verbindung 
1. Drücken Sie zum Einschalten des Camcorders die 

Ein-/Austaste. 
2. Drücken Sie zum Aktivieren des WLAN-Netzwerks die 

WLAN-Taste. 
3. Suchen Sie mit der WLAN-Funktion des Mobilgerätes nach der 

Camcorder-ID aus der Liste. Jeder Camcorder besitzt eine 
einzigartige ID-Nummer: hplc200wXXXXXXX (die letzten 4 
Stellen der ID sind mit den letzten 4 Stellen am LCM-Bildschirm 
identisch) 

4. Bei Verbindung mit der App Pixi Cam  zeigt der 

LCM-Bildschirm des Camcorders ; dies zeigt an, dass 
eine WLAN-Verbindung besteht. 
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4. App Pixi Cam verwenden 
 

 

Nr. Symbol Element Beschreibung 

1 
 

WLAN-Status Zeigt den Status des WLAN-Signals. 

2 
 

Akkustatus 
Zeigt die geschätzte verbleibende 
Akkuleistung. 

3 
 

Sprachaufnahme 

Zum Aktivieren oder Deaktivieren der 
Sprachaufnahmefunktion berühren. 

Verfügbare Optionen: Ein / Aus 

4 
 

Wiedergabe 
Zum Aufrufen des Wiedergabemodus 
berühren. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Videos anehmen  
 

Fotos aufnehmen 

1
2

10
11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Zeitraffervideos 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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Nr. Symbol Element Beschreibung 

5 
 

Videoaufnahme 

Berühren Sie zum Starten der 

Aufnahme , berühren Sie zum 

Beenden noch einmal . 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Datum und 

Uhrzeit 
Zeigt das aktuelle Aufnahmedatum 
und die Uhrzeit. 

7 
 

Menü Zum Aufrufen des Menüs berühren. 

8 
 

Videoauflösung Zeigt die aktuelle Videoauflösung. 

9 
 

Videoaufnahme- 
modus 

Zeigt den aktuellen 
Videoaufnahmemodus. 
Zum Umschalten in Zeitraffer- oder 
Fotoaufnahmemodus berühren. 

10 
 

Aufnahmemodus 

Zur Auswahl des Aufnahmemodus 
berühren. 
Verfügbare Optionen: Einzelbild / 5 Sek. 
/ 10 Sek. / Serienbilder 3x / Serienbilder 
5x 

11 
 

Schön 
Zur Auswahl des Schön-Modus 
berühren. 
Verfügbare Optionen: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Aufnahme 
Zum Starten der Fotoaufnahme 
berühren. 

13 
 

Fotoauflösung Zeigt die aktuelle Fotoauflösung. 
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Nr. Symbol Element Beschreibung 

14 
 

Fotomodus 
Zeigt den aktuellen Fotomodus. 
Zum Umschalten in Zeitraffer- oder 
Videoaufnahmemodus berühren. 

15 
 

Zeitraffer 

Zur Auswahl eines geeigneten 
Aufnahmeintervalls berühren. 
Verfügbare Optionen: 5 Sek. / 10 Sek. / 
30 Sek. / 1 Min. / 5 Min./ 10 Min. 

16 
 

Speichertyp 

Zur Auswahl der erforderlichen 
Speichertyps berühren. 
Verfügbare Optionen: Bild / Video / Bild 
& Video 

17 
 

Bildrate 

Zur Auswahl der erforderlichen 
Bildwiederholfrequenz berühren. 
Verfügbare Optionen: 3 Bilder/s / 5 
Bilder/s / 10 Bilder/s 

18 
 

Aufnahme 

Berühren Sie zum Starten der 

Fotoaufnahme , berühren Sie 

zum Beenden noch einmal . 

19 
 

Zeitraffer-Modus 
Zeigt den aktuellen Zeitraffermodus. 
Zum Umschalten in Foto- oder 
Videoaufnahmemodus berühren. 
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Grazie per l'acquisto della fotocamera. Si prega di leggere il 
manuale d'istruzioni sul CD-ROM in dotazione per garantire il 
corretto utilizzo del prodotto.La garanzia non copre eventuali danni 
che potrebbero verificarsi durante l'attività sportiva. 

Avviso batteria 
� Caricare sempre utilizzando il sistema fornito. Un utilizzo non 

corretto della batteria potrebbe causare esplosioni. 

� Non smontare o forare la batteria ed evitare che la batteria 
entri in cortocircuito. 

� Tenere la batteria lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 

� Le batterie potrebbero esplodere se esposte a fiamme libere. 
Non gettare mai le batterie nel fuoco. 

� Smaltire le batterie usate attenendosi alle normative locali. 

� Usare solo batterie fornite o consigliate dal fabbricante o 
distributore. 

 
Battery model :  

Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 
 

Per ulteriori dettagli sul funzionamento, fare riferimento al 
CD-ROM. 
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1. Introduzione 
1.1 Descrizione del prodotto 

 

Viste dall'alto e il basso 
Viste laterali  

(sinistra e destra) 

Vista frontale 

Vista posteriore 

1

13 

12 

11 

14 

9

2 

4 7 

10 8

3 6 

5

 
N. Elemento  N. Elemento 

1 Connettore USB  8 Indicatore di modalità 

2 Slot Scheda di Memoria  9 Tasto Modalità 

3 Indicatore di 
alimentazione 

 10 Indicatore Wi-Fi 

4 Tasto di alimentazione  11 Tasto Wi-Fi 

5 Schermo LCM  12 Microfono 

6 Indicatore di registrazione  13 Obiettivo 

7 Tasto Registra  14 Magnete 



3 

 

1.2 Funzionamento dei tasti 
È possibile azionare la videocamera senza connetterla ad un 
dispositivo mobile tramite Wi-Fi/app. Per la descrizione di ogni tasto, 
consultare la tabella di seguito. 

Elemento Funzione 

Tasto Modalità Commutazione delle modalità (Time-lapse / 
Ripresa / Registrazione) 

Tasto di scatto 

•••• In modalità Videocamera, premere il tasto 
Scatto per scattare una foto. Fare doppio clic 
sul tasto di scatto per effettuare un 
autoscatto. Viene effettuato il conto alla 
rovescia per 5 secondi con segnali acustici. 

•••• In modalità Video, premere il tasto Scatto 
per avviare la registrazione di un video. 
Premerlo di nuovo per arrestare la 
registrazione. 

•••• In modalità Time Lapse, premere il tasto 
Scatto per avviare la registrazione di un 
video. Premerlo di nuovo per arrestare la 
registrazione (quando la videocamera entra 
in Risparmio energetico ed è spenta, 
premere il tasto di alimentazione per 
arrestare la registrazione). 

Tasto Wi-Fi Premere per accendere o spegnere il Wi-Fi. 

Tasto di 
alimentazione 

•••• Premere per accendere o spegnere la 
videocamera. 

•••• Per il ripristino, tenere premuto il tasto di 
alimentazione per almeno 5 secondi. 
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2. Operazioni preliminary 
2.1 Inserimento della scheda di memoria 

1. Inserire la scheda di memoria con i contatti dorati rivolti verso la 
parte anteriore della videocamera. Spingere la scheda di 
memoria finché non scatta in posizione. 

 

2. Per rimuovere la scheda di memoria, spingere per espellere la 
scheda di memoria dallo slot. 

 
 

Nota:  
1. Non rimuovere né inserire la scheda di memoria con la videocamera accesa. Si 

potrebbe danneggiare la videocamera e la scheda di memoria. 
2. Utilizzare una scheda micro SD Classe 10 o superiore, max. fino a 32 GB. 
3. Formattare la scheda micro SD prima dell'uso iniziale. 
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2.2 Informazioni nello schermo LCM 

 

1

2

3 

 
N. Elemento Icona Descrizione 

1 
Stato 

batteria 

 Batteria completamente carica 

 2/3 di carica della batteria 

 1/3 di carica della batteria 

 Batteria scarica 

 In carica 

2 
Stato 
Wi-Fi 

 Wi-Fi acceso 

 Wi-Fi spento 

3 Stato 

 
Modalità Time-lapse 

 
Modalità Ripresa 

 
Modalità Registrazione 

 
Errore scheda di memoria (danneggiata, 
bloccata o assente) 

 
Scheda di memoria piena 

 
Connettere con dispositivo mobile 

 
Accedere alla modalità USB durante la carica 

 
Carica in esaurimento 
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2.3 Pannello magico riutilizzabile 

 
1. Capovolgere il pannello magico 

riutilizzabile. 

2. Fissare la parte metallico (a) al 
magnete su lc200w. 

3. Attaccare il pannello magico 
riutilizzabile (b) alla superficie 
pulita. 

 

4. Regolare manualmente l'angolo 
prima di scattare foto. 

5. Usare acqua pulita per lavare il 
pannello magico riutilizzabile 
quando non è sufficientemente 
fissato, quindi finire di asciugare 

all'aria. 

6. Dopo l'uso del pannello magico 
utilizzabile, si consiglia di 
capovolgerlo di nuovo per 
mantenere la durata del prodotto. 
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3. Configurazione iniziale 
Inserire una scheda micro SD (Classe 10 o superiore, max. fino a 32 GB) 
nella videocamera. 

3.1 Installazione dell'app della 
videocamera 

La videocamera consente la connessione a dispositivi mobili tramite 
l'app. Prima dell'utilizzo iniziale, installare l'app [Pixi Cam] per il 

dispositivo mobile. 

1. Scaricare l'app Pixi Cam  da Google Play o App Store. 

2. Installare l'app. 

3.2 Connessione Wi-Fi 
1. Premere il tasto di alimentazione per accendere la 

videocamera. 

2. Premere il tasto Wi-Fi per attivare la rete wireless. 

3. Con la funzione Wi-Fi del dispositivo mobile, cercare l'ID della 
videocamera dall'elenco. Ogni videocamera dispone di ID 
univoco: hplc200wXXXXXXX (le ultime 4 cifre dell'ID 
corrispondono alle ultime 4 cifre visualizzate sullo schermo 
LCM). 

4. Una volta effettuata la connessione all'app Pixi Cam  , 
sullo schermo LCM della videocamera viene visualizzato 

, che indica la connessione Wi-Fi stabilita. 
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4. Uso dell'app Pixi Cam 

 

N. Icona Elemento Descrizione 

1 
 

Stato Wi-Fi Indica lo stato del segnale Wi-Fi. 

2 
 

Stato batteria 
Indica il livello residuo stimato di 
carica della batteria. 

3 
 

Reg. Voce 
Toccare per abilitare o disabilitare la 
funzione Reg. Voce. 
Opzioni disponibili: Attiva / Disattiva 

4 
 

Riproduzione 
Toccare per accedere alla modalità 
Riproduzione. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Registrazione di video  
 

Scatto di foto 
 

1
2

10
11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Time-lapse video 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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N. Icona Elemento Descrizione 

5 
 

Registrazione 
Toccare  per avviare la 

registrazione e toccare di nuovo  
per arrestarla. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Data / ora 

Indica la data e l'ora di registrazione 
attuali. 

7 
 

Menu Toccare per accedere al menu. 

8 
 

Risoluzione video Indica la risoluzione video attuale. 

9 
 

Modalità 
Registrazione 

Indica la modalità Registrazione 
attuale. 
Toccare per passare alla modalità 
Time-lapse o Scatto. 

10 
 

Modalità Ripresa 

Toccare per selezionare la modalità 
Ripresa. 
Opzioni disponibili: Normale / 5 sec. / 
10 sec. / Sequenza rapida di 3 foto / 
Sequenza rapida di 5 foto 

11 
 

Bellezza 
Toccare per selezionare la modalità 
Bellezza. 
Opzioni disponibili: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Scatto Toccare per avviare lo scatto di foto. 
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N. Icona Elemento Descrizione 

13 
 

Risoluzione foto Indica la risoluzione foto attuale. 

14 
 

Modalità Scatto 
Indica la modalità Scatto attuale. 
Toccare per passare alla modalità 
Time-lapse o Registrazione video. 

15 
 

Time-lapse 

Toccare per selezionare un intervallo di 
ripresa adeguato. 
Opzioni disponibili: 5 sec. / 10 sec. / 30 
sec. / 1 min. / 5 min. / 10 min. 

16 
 

Tipo di 
memorizzazione 

Toccare per selezionare il tipo di 
memorizzazione richiesto. 
Opzioni disponibili: Immagine / Video / 
Foto / Video 

17 
 

Frame rate 
Toccare per selezionare il frame rate 
richiesto. 
Opzioni disponibili: 3 fps / 5 fps / 10 fps 

18 
 

Scatto 
Toccare  per avviare lo scatto di 

foto e toccare di nuovo  per 
arrestarlo. 

19 
 

Modalità 
Time-lapse 

Indica la modalità Time-lapse attuale. 
Toccare per passare alla modalità 
Scatto o Registrazione video. 
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Obrigado por adquirir esta câmera. Por favor, leia o manual de 
instruções fornecido junto ao CD ROM, para certificar-se do uso 
correto deste produto. A garantia não cobre quaisquer danos que 
possam ocorrer durante atividades esportivas. 

Aviso de bateria 

� Sempre carregue sua bateria utilizando os acessórios fornecidos. 
O uso inapropriado poderá resultar em explosão. 

� Nunca desmanche ou fure a bateria, ou permita curto-circuitos. 

� Mantenha a bateria longe do alcance de crianças. 

� Baterias poderão explodir se expostas ao fogo. Nunca descarte a 
bateria em fogo. 

� A eliminação de baterias usadas deverá observar as leis locais. 

� Fazer o favor de usar somente a bateria providas ou 
recomendadas pelo manufatureiro ou o concessionário. 

 
Battery model :  
Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 
 

Para mais detalhes de operação. Consulte o CD-ROM. 
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1. Introdução 
1.1 Visão geral do produto 

 

Visões superior e 
inferior Visões laterais  

(esquerda e direita) 

Visão frontal 

Visão posterior 

1

13 

12 

11 

14 

9

2 

4 7 

10 8

3 6 

5

 
N° Item  N° Item 

1 Conector USB  8 Luz indicadora de modo 

2 Ranhura do cartão de 
memória 

 
9 Botão de modo 

3 Luz indicadora de energia  10 Luz indicadora de Wi-Fi 

4 Botão de energia  11 Botão de Wi-Fi 

5 Tela LCM  12 Microfone 

6 Luz indicadora de 
gravação 

 13 Lente 

7 Botão de gravação  14 Imã 
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1.2 Operação do botão 
Você pode operar a câmera sem conectar a um dispositivo móvel via 
Wi-Fi/App. Consulte a tabela abaixo para uma descrição de cada 
botão. 

Item Função 

Botão de 
modo 

Alternando Modos (Timelapse / Capture / Recording 
Mode) (Modo de Lapso de tempo/ Captura / 
Gravação) 

Botão de 
obturador 

•••• Em modo Câmera, pressione o botão de 
Obturador para capturar uma foto. Clique duas 
vezes no botão de obturador pafa foto tirada em 
auto cronômetro, ele contará 5 segundos com 
bipes sonoros. 

•••• Em modo Vídeo, presisone o botão de Obtuador 
para começar a gravar um vídeo. Pressione-o 
novamente para parar a gravação. 

•••• Em modo de Lapso de tempo, presisone o botão 
de Obturador para começar a gravar um vídeo. 
Pressione-o novamente para parar uma 
gravação (Quando a filmadora entra em Modo de 
Economia de Energia e estpa em status 
desligado, pressione o botão de Enegia para 
parar a gravação). 

Botão de 
Wi-Fi 

Pressione para ligar ou desligar Wi-Fi. 

Botão 
Power 

(energia) 

•••• Pressione para ligar ou desligar a câmera. 
•••• Para reiniciar, pressione e segure o botão 

Energia por ao menos 5 segundos. 
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2. Iniciando 
2.1 Inserindo o cartão de memória 
1. Insira o cartão de memória com os contatos dourados virados 

para a frente da câmera. Empurre o cartão de memória até que 
encaixe no lugar. 

 
2. Para remover o cartão de memória, empurre para ejetar o 

cartão de memória para fora do slot. 

 
 
 

Observação:  
1. Não remova ou insira o cartão de memória quando a câmera está ligada. Isso 

pode danificar a câmera de vídeo e o cartão de memória.  
2. Por favor, use cartão Micro SD classe 10 ou classificação superior, máx até 

32GB. 
3. Formate o cartão micro SD antes da primeira utilização. 
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2.2 Informações na tela LCM 

 

1

2

3 

 
N° Item Ícone Descrição 

1 
Status da 

bateria 

 Energia total da bateria 

 2/3 da energia da bateria 

 1/3 da energia da bateria 

 Sem bateria 

 Carregando 

2 
Status de 

Wi-Fi 
 Wi-Fi ligado 

 Wi-Fi desligado 

3 Status 

 
Modo Timelapse (Lapso de tempo) 

 
Modo captura 

 
Modo de gravação 

 
Erro no cartão de memória (danificado, 
bloqueado ou nenhum cartão dentro) 

 
Cartão de memória cheio 

 
Conectar com dispositivo móvel 

 
Entrar em modo USB ao carregar 

 
Energia vai acabar em breve 
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2.3 Adesivo máquico reutilizável 
 

1. Girar o adesivo mágico 
reutilizável de dentro para fora. 

 

2. Anexar a peça (a) de mental ao 
imã em lc200w. 

 

3. Colar o adesivo mágico 
reutilizável (b) a qualquer 
superfície limpa. 

 

4. Ajustar manualmente o ângulo 
antes de tirar fotos. 

 

5. Usar água limpa para larar o 
adesivo mágico reutilizável 
quando ele não cola o suficiente, e 
secar ao ar para secar completamente. 

 

6. Após usar o desivo mágico 
reutilizável , recomendamos 
girá-lo para manter a vida útil do 
produto. 
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3. Passo inicial 
Instale um cartão micro SD (classe 10 ou classificação superior, máx 
até 32GB) na câmara de vídeo. 

3.1 Instalação do aplicativo da câmera de 
vídeo 

A câmera permite que você conecte a dispositivos móveis através do 
aplicativo. Ao utilizar pela primeira vez, instale o aplicativo [Pixi Cam] 
em seu dispositivo móvel. 

1. Baixe o aplicativo Pixi Cam  do Google Play ou App 
Store. 

2. Instale o aplicativo.  

3.2 Conectado Wi-Fi  
1. Pressione o botão Energia para ligar a câmera. 

2. Pressione o botão Wi-Fi para ativar a rede sem fio. 

3. Usando a função Wi-Fi do dispositivo móvel, procure o ID da 
câmera na lista. Cada câmera possui um nº de identificação 
única .: hplc200wXXXXXXX (Os últimos 4 dígitos do ID serão o 
mesmo que os últimos 4 dígitos que aparecem na tela LCM.). 

4. Quando conectado ao aplicativo Pixi Cam , a tela LCM da 

câmera irá mostrar  , indica que o Wi-Fi está ligado. 
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4. Usando o aplicativo Pixi Cam 

 

N° Ícone Item Descrição 

1 
 

Status de Wi-Fi Indica o status do sinal de Wi-Fi. 

2 
 

Status da bateria 
Indica a potência estimada 
restante da bateria. 

3 
 

Gravação de voz 

Toque para ativar ou desativar a 
função de gravação de voz. 

Opções disponíveis: Ligar / Desligar 

4 
 

Reprodução 
Toque para entrar no modo 
Reprodução. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Gravando vídeos  
 

Tirar fotos 

1
2

10
11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Vídeos Lapso de tempo 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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N° Ícone Item Descrição 

5 
 

Gravando 
Toque em  para começar a 

gravar e toque em   novamente 
para parar. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Data e hora 

Indica a data e a hora de gravação 
atuais. 

7 
 

Menu Toque para entrar no menu. 

8 
 

Resolução de 
vídeo 

Indica a resolução atual do vídeo. 

9 
 

Gravando 

modo 

Indica o modo gravação atual. 

Toque para alternar para o modo 
Lapso de tempo ou disparo. 

10 
 

Modo captura 

Toque para selecionar o modo de 
captura. 

Opções disponíveis: Normal / 5 seg. / 
10 seg. / Dispara 3 Fotos / Dispara 5 
Fotos 

11 
 

Beauty (Beleza) 

Toque para selecionar o modo Beauty 
(Beleza). 

Opções disponíveis: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Caçada Toque para começar a tirar fotos. 
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N° Ícone Item Descrição 

13 
 

Resolução da foto Indica a resolução atual da foto. 

14 
 

Modo de disparo 
Indica o modo disparo atual. 
Toque para alternar para o modo 
Lapso de tempo ou Gravação de vídeo. 

15 
 

Lapso de tempo 

Toque para selecionar um intervalo de 
captura adequado. 
Opções disponíveis: 5 seg. / 10 seg. / 
30 seg. / 1 min. / 5 min. / 10 min. 

16 
 

Tipo de 
armazenamento 

Toque para selecionar os tipos de 
armazenamento requeridos. 
Opções disponíveis: Foto / Vídeo / Foto 
e Vídeo 

17 
 

Taxa de quadros 

Toque para selecionar a taxa de 
quadros requerida. 
Opções disponíveis: 3 fps / 5 fps / 10 
fps 

18 
 

Caçada 
Toque em  para começar a tirar 

fotos e toque em   novamente 
para parar. 

19 
 

Modo Lapso de 
tempo 

Indica o modo Lapso de tempo atual. 

Toque para alternar para o modo Tirar 
fotos ou Gravação de vídeo. 
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Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de camera. Lees de 
gebruiksaanwijzing op de meegeleverde cd-rom om een correct 
gebruik van het product te garanderen. De garantie dekt geen 
enkele schade die kan optreden tijdens een sportactiviteit.  

Batterijwaarschuwing 
� Altijd opladen met het geleverde systeem. Verkeer hanteren van 

de batterij kan ontploffing veroorzaken. 

� U mag de batterij nooit ontmantelen, doorprikken of kortsluiten. 

� Houd de batterij buiten het bereik van kinderen. 

� Batterijen kunnen ontploffen als ze worden blootgesteld aan 
open vuur. Gooi de batterij nooit weg in een vuur. 

� Gooi lege batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de lokale 
voorschriften. 

� Gebruik uitsluitend de hierbij geleverde batterij, dan wel zoals 
aanbevolen door de fabrikant of dealer. 

 

Battery model :  

Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 
 Raadpleeg de cd-rom voor meer details over het gebruik. 
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1. Algemene inleiding 
1.1 Knopbediening 

 

Weergave boven- en 
onderkant Zijaanzicht 

(links en rechts) 

Vooraanzicht 

Achteraanzich 
1

13 

12 

11 

14 

9

2 

4 7 

10 8

3 6 

5

 

Nr. Item  Nr. Item 

1 USB-aansluiting  8 Modusindicatorlampje 

2 Geheugenkaartsleuf  9 Modusknop 

3 Voedingsindicatorlampje  10 WiFi-indicatorlampje 

4 Aan/uit-knop  11 WiFi-knop 

5 LCM scherm  12 Microfoon 

6 Opnameindicatorlampje  13 Lens 

7 Opnameknop  14 Magneet 
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1.2 Knopbediening 
U kunt de camera bedienen zonder deze te verbinden met een mobiel 
apparaat via WiFi/app. Raadpleeg de onderstaande tabel voor 
beschrijvingen van elke knop. 

Item Functie 

Modusknop 
Wijzigingsmodi (tijdstap- / vastleg- / 
opnamemodus) 

Sluiterknop 

•••• Druk in de modus Camera op de sluiterknop om 
een foto te maken. Dubbelklik op de sluiterknop 
om de foto met de zelftimer te maken. Deze telt 
gedurende 5 seconden af met pieptonen. 

•••• Druk in de modus Video op de sluiterknop om 
de opname van een video te starten. Druk 
opnieuw om de opname te stoppen. 

•••• Druk in de modus Tijdstap op de sluiterknop 
om de opname van een video te starten. Druk 
opnieuw op deze knop om de opname te 
stoppen (als de camcorder naar de 
energiebesparingsmodus gaat en uitgeschakeld 
wordt, drukt u op de Aan/uit-knop om de 
opname te stoppen). 

WiFi-knop Indrukken om WiFi in of uit te schakelen. 

Aan/uit-knop 

•••• Indrukken om de camera in of uit te schakelen. 
•••• Om een reset uit te voeren, houdt u de 

Aan/uit-knop gedurende minstens 5 seconden 
ingedrukt. 
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2. Aan de slag 
2.1 De geheugenkaart plaatsen 

1. Plaats de geheugenkaart met de gouden contacten in de 
richting van de voorkant van de camcorder. Druk de 
geheugenkaart naar binnen tot deze op zijn plaats klikt. 

 
2. Om de geheugenkaart te verwijderen, duwt u op de kaart om 

deze uit de sleuf te werpen. 

 

Opmerking:  
1. Verwijder of plaats de geheugenkaart niet terwijl de camcorder ingeschakeld 

is. Dit kan de camcorder en geheugenkaart beschadigen.  
2. Gebruik een Micro SD-kaart van klasse 10 of hoger, max. 32 GB. 
3. Formatteer de micro-SD-kaart voor het eerste gebruik. 
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2.2 Informatie op het LCM-scherm 

 

1

2

3 

 
Nr. Item Pictogram Beschrijving 

1 Batterijstatus 

 Volledig batterijvermogen 

 2/3 batterijvermogen 

 1/3 batterijvermogen 

 Geen batterijvermogen 

 Opladen 

2 WiFi-status  WiFi aan 

 WiFi uit 

3 Status 

 
Tiijdstapmodus 

 
Vastlegmodus 

 
Opnamemodus 

 
Geheugenkaartfout (beschadigd, 
vergrendeld of geen kaart) 

 
Geheugenkaart vol 

 
Verbinden met mobiele telefoon  

 
Voer USB-modus tijdens het opladen 

 
De voeding is bijna op 
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2.3 Magische sticker gebruiken 
 

1. Draai de magische sticker 
binnenstebuiten. 

 

2. Bevestig het metalen deel (a) op 
de magneet op lc200w. 

 

3. Plak de magische sticker (b) op 
een willekeurig schoon 
oppervlak. 

 

4. Pas de hoek handmatig aan 
voordat u foto's maakt.  

 

5. Gebruik schoon water om de 
magische sticker te wassen als 
deze niet voldoende plakt. Laat de 
sticker vervolgens volledig aan de lucht drogen.  

 

6. Na het gebruik van de magische 
sticker, raden wij u aan deze 
opnieuw om te draaien om de 
levensduur van het product te 
behouden. 
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3. Eerste instelling 
Installeer een micro-SD-kaart (klasse 10 of hoger, max. 32 GB) in de 
camcorder. 

3.1 Installatie van de 
camcordertoepassing 

De camera biedt u de mogelijkheid te verbinden met mobiele 
apparaten via de app. Installeer bij het eerste gebruik de app  

[Pixi Cam] voor uw mobiele apparaat. 

1. Download de app Pixi Cam  van Google Play of App Store. 

2. Installeer de app. 

3.2 WiFi verbinden 

1. Druk op de Aan/uit-knop om de camcorder in te schakelen. 

2. Druk op de knop WiFi om het draadloos netwerk te activeren. 

3. Gebruik de WiFi-functie van het mobiele apparaat om de 
camcorder-ID te zoeken in de lijst. Elke camcorder heeft een 
uniek ID-nr.: hplc200wXXXXXXX (de laatste 4 cijfers van de ID 
zullen dezelfde zijn als de laatste 4 cijfers die op het 
LCM-scherm worden weergegeven). 

4. Indien verbonden met de app Pixi Cam , verschijnt 

 op het LCM-display van de camcorder. Dit geeft aan 
dat WiFi is verbonden. 
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4. De toepassing Pixi Cam 
gebruiken 

 

 

Nr. Pictogram Item Beschrijving 

1 
 

WiFi-status Geeft de WiFi-status aan. 

2 
 

Batterijstatus 
Geeft het geschatte resterende 
batterijvermogen aan. 

3 
 

Spraakopname 

Aanraken om de spraakopnamefunctie 
in of uit te schakelen. 

Beschikbare opties: aan/uit 

4 
 

Weergave 
Aanraken om de weergavemodus te 
openen. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Opnamescherm  
 

Foto's nemen 
1
2

10

11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Time-lapsescherm 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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Nr. Pictogram Item Beschrijving 

5 
 

Opnemen 
Raak  aan om de opname te 

starten en raak  opnieuw aan om 
te stoppen. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Datum en tijd 

Geeft de huidige opnamedatum  
en -tijd aan. 

7 
 

Menu Aanraken om het menu te openen. 

8 
 

Videoresolutie Geeft de huidige videoresolutie aan. 

9 
 

Opname- 

modus 

Geeft de huidige opnamemodus aan. 

Aanraken om te schakelen naar de 
tijdstap- of fotomaakmodus. 

10 
 

Vastlegmodus 

Aanraken om de vastlegmodus te 
selecteren. 

Beschikbare opties: Normaal / 5 sec. / 
10 sec. / Burst 3 foto's / Burst 5 foto's 

11 
 

Schoonheid 

Aanraken om de Schoonheidmodus te 
selecteren. 

Beschikbare opties: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Foto's maken 
Aanraken om het maken van foto's te 
starten. 
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Nr. Pictogram Item Beschrijving 

13 
 

Fotoresolutie Geeft de huidige fotoresolutie aan. 

14 
 

Fotomaakmodus 

Geeft de huidige fotomaakmodus aan. 

Aanraken om te schakelen naar de 
tijdstap- of video-opnamemodus. 

15 
 

Tijdstap 

Aanraken om een geschikt 
opnameinterval te selecteren. 

Beschikbare opties: 5 sec. / 10 sec. / 30 
sec. / 1 min. / 5 min. / 10 min.  

16 
 

Opslagtype 

Aanraken om het vereiste opslagtype te 
selecteren. 

Beschikbare opties: Afbeelding / Video / 
Foto & video 

17 
 

Beeldsnelheid 

Aanraken om de vereiste beeldsnelheid 
te selecteren. 

Beschikbare opties: 3 fps / 5 fps / 10 fps 

18 
 

Foto's maken 
Raak  aan om het maken van 

foto's te starten en raak  
opnieuw aan om te stoppen. 

19 
 

Tijdstapmodus 

Geeft de huidige tijdstapmodus aan. 

Aanraken om te schakelen naar de 
fotomaak- of video-opnamemodus. 

 



1 

 

Dziękujemy za zakup kamery. W celu poprawnego korzystania z 
produktu, prosimy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi na dołączonej 
płycie CD. Gwarancja nie obejmuje żadnych szkód powstałych 
podczas aktywności sportowej.  

Ostrzeżenie o baterii 
� Baterię należy ładować tylko za pomocą dołączonej w komplecie 

ładowarki. Niewłaściwe postępowanie z baterią stwarza ryzyko 
eksplozji. 

� Nigdy nie należy rozbierać ani dziurawić baterii ani zwierać jej 
styków. 

� Baterię należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. 

� Baterie mogą eksplodować w wyniku kontaktu z ogniem. Nigdy 
nie należy wrzucać baterii do ognia. 

� Zużyte baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z miejscowymi 
przepisami. 

� Proszę używać jedynie baterii dostarczonych bądź polecanych 
przez producenta lub sprzedawcę. 

Battery model :  
Brand Name FUJI 
Model Name FJ-SLB-10A 
Power Rating 3.7Vdc, 1130mAh, 4.18Wh 
Type Lithium-ion 

 
 
 
 

Dodatkowe informacje na temat obsługi zawiera dołączona 
płyta CD-ROM. 
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1. Wprowadzenie ogólne 
1.1 Funkcje przycisków 

 

Widok z góry i z dołu  
 Widok z boku  

(z lewej i z prawej)  

Widok z przodu  
 

Widok z tyłu  
1

13 

12 

11 

14 

9

2 

4 7 

10 8

3 6 

5

 

Nr Element   Nr Element  

1 Złącze USB 
 

8 
Kontrolka trybu 
pracy 

2 Gniazdo karty pamięci  9 Przycisk trybu 

3 Kontrolka zasilania  10 Kontrolka Wi-Fi 

4 Włącznik  11 Przycisk Wi-Fi 

5 ekran LCM  12 Mikrofon 

6 Kontrolka nagrywania  13 Obiektyw 

7 Przycisk Nagrywanie  14 Magnes 



3 

 

1.2 Funkcje przycisków 
Kamerę można obsługiwać bez łączenia jej z telefonem komórkowym 
przez Wi-Fi/aplikację. W poniższej tabeli opisano funkcje wszystkich 
przycisków. 

Element Działanie 

Przycisk 
trybu 

Zmiana trybu pracy (poklatkowy / zdjęcie / wideo) 

Przycisk 
migawki 

•••• W trybie aparatu naciśnij przycisk migawki, aby 
wykonać zdjęcie. Dwukrotnie kliknij przycisk 
migawki, aby wykonać zdjęcie z 
samowyzwalaczem. Zdjęcie zostanie wykonane 
po 5 s odliczanych sygnałami dźwiękowymi. 

•••• W trybie kamery naciśnij przycisk migawki, aby 
rozpocząć nagrywanie wideo. Naciśnij przycisk 
ponownie, aby zatrzymać nagrywanie. 

•••• W trybie poklatkowym naciśnij przycisk migawki, 
aby rozpocząć nagrywanie wideo. Naciśnij go 
ponownie, aby zatrzymać nagrywanie (kiedy 
kamera przełączy się w tryb oszczędzania energii i 
zacznie się wyłączać, naciśnij włącznik, aby 
zatrzymać nagrywanie). 

Przycisk 
Wi-Fi 

Naciśnij, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć Wi-Fi. 

Włącznik 
•••• Naciśnij, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć kamerę. 
•••• W celu zresetowania kamery przytrzymaj 

włącznik wciśnięty przez przynajmniej 5 s. 
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2. Rozpoczęcie używania 
2.1 Wkładanie karty pamięci 

1. Włóż kartę pamięci złotymi stykami skierowanymi w stronę 
przodu kamery. Wciśnij kartę pamięci aż do zatrzaśnięcia. 

 
2. Aby wyjąć kartę pamięci, wciśnij ją, aby została wysunięta z 

gniazda. 

 

 

Uwaga:  
1. Nie należy wyjmować ani wkładać karty pamięci, kiedy kamera jest włączona. Może 

to spowodować uszkodzenie kamery i karty pamięci.  
2. Należy używać karty microSD klasy 10 lub wyższej o pojemności do 32 GB. 
3. Przed pierwszym użyciem kartę microSD należy sformatować. 
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2.2 Informacje na ekranie LCM 

 

1

2

3 

 
Nr Element Ikona Opis 

1 
Stan 

baterii 

 Bateria w pełni naładowana 

 Bateria naładowana w 2/3 

 Bateria naładowana w 1/3 

 Bateria wyczerpana 

 Ładowanie 

2 Stan Wi-Fi  Wi-Fi włączono 

 Wi-Fi wyłączono 

3 Stan 

 
Tryb poklatkowy 

 
Tryb aparatu 

 
Tryb kamery 

 
Błąd karty pamięci (uszkodzona, 
zablokowana lub brak karty) 

 
Karta pamięci zapełniona 

 
Połączenie z telefonem  

 
Wejście w tryb USB podczas 
ładowania 

 
Zasilanie zostanie zaraz odcięte 
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2.3 Magiczna nalepka 
 

1. Rozłóż magiczną nalepkę i 
złóż środkiem na wierzch. 

 

2. Przyłóż metalową część (a) do 
magnesu na obudowie 
lc200w. 

 

3. Dociśnij magiczną nalepkę (b) 
do dowolnej gładkiej powierzchni. 

 

4. Przed rozpoczęciem zdjęć 
ręcznie dostosuj kąt kamery.  

 

5. Jeśli magiczna nalepka nie 
przywiera z dostateczną siłą, 
wymyj ją czystą wodą i 
dokładnie wysusz suszarką.  

 

6. Po użyciu magicznej nalepki 
złóż ją z powrotem, aby 
wydłużyć jej okres 
bezproblemowej pracy. 
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3. Przygotowanie do pracy 
Włóż do kamery kartę microSD (klasy 10 lub wyższej, pojemność do 
32 GB). 

3.1 Instalowanie aplikacji kamery 
Kamera może nawiązywać połączenie z urządzeniami przenośnymi za 
pośrednictwem specjalnej aplikacji.  Przy pierwszym użyciu należy 
zainstalować aplikację [Pixi Cam] w wersji właściwej dla posiadanego 
urządzenia przenośnego. 

1. Pobierz aplikację Pixi Cam  ze sklepu Google Play lub z App 
Store. 

2. Zainstaluj aplikację. 

3.2 Łączenie z Wi-Fi 
1. Naciśnij włącznik, aby włączyć kamerę. 

2. Naciśnij przycisk Wi-Fi, aby włączyć sieć bezprzewodową. 

3. Za pomocą funkcji Wi-Fi urządzenia przenośnego wyszukaj 
identyfikator kamery na liście. Każda kamera ma 
niepowtarzalny numer identyfikacyjny typu: 
hplc200wXXXXXXX, gdzie ostatnie 4 cyfry będą takie same, jak 
ostatnie 4 cyfry wyświetlane na ekranie LCM. 

4. Po połączeniu z aplikacją Pixi Cam  ekran LCM kamery 

wyświetli ikonę  informującą o połączeniu z Wi-Fi. 
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4. Korzystanie z aplikacji Pixi Cam  

 
Nr Ikona Element Opis 

1 
 

Stan Wi-Fi Wskazuje stan Wi-Fi. 

2 
 

Stan baterii 
Wskazuje oszacowanie pozostałej 
mocy baterii. 

3 
 

Nagrywanie 
głosu 

Dotknij, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć 
nagrywanie głosu. 

Dostępne opcje: włączenie / wyłączenie 

4 
 

Odtwarzanie Dotknij, aby uruchomić tryb odtwarzania. 

 
 1

2

3

4

7 

9 

6 

5

8 

Ekran nagrywania  
 

Wykonywanie zdjęć 
1
2

10

11

4

7 

14 

6 

12

13 

 
 

Ekran serii zdjęć 

7 

19 

6 

18

13 

1
2

15
16
17

6
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Nr Ikona Element Opis 

5 
 

Nagrywanie 
Dotknij  , aby rozpocząć 

nagrywanie; dotknij  ponownie, 
aby je zatrzymać. 

6 
2015/01/01 

12:00:00 
Data i godzina 

Wskazuje bieżącą datę i godzinę 
nagrywania. 

7 
 

Menu Dotknij, aby otworzyć menu. 

8 
 

Rozdzielczość 
wideo 

Wskazuje bieżącą rozdzielczość wideo. 

9 
 

Tryb 

kamery 

Informuje o aktywnym trybie kamery. 

Dotknij, aby przełączyć na tryb 
poklatkowy lub zdjęciowy. 

10 
 

Tryb aparatu 

Dotknij, aby wybrać tryb aparatu 
fotograficznego. 

Dostępne opcje: normalny / 5 s / 10 s / 
seria 3 zdjęć / seria 5 zdjęć 

11 
 

Upiększanie 
Dotknij, aby wybrać tryb upiększania. 

Dostępne opcje: 0 / 1 / 2 

12 
 

Zdjęcia Dotknij, aby rozpocząć robienie zdjęć. 



 

10 

 

Nr Ikona Element Opis 

13 
 

Rozdzielczość 
zdjęć 

Wskazuje obecną rozdzielczość zdjęć. 

14 
 

Tryb zdjęć 

Informuje o aktywnym trybie 
wykonywania zdjęć. 

Dotknij, aby przełączyć na tryb 
poklatkowy lub kamery wideo. 

15 
 

Tryb 
poklatkowy 

Dotknij, aby wybrać długość odstępu 
między klatkami. 

Dostępne opcje: 5 s / 10 s / 30 s / 1 min. / 
5 min. / 10 min.  

16 
 

Tryb zapisu 

Dotknij, aby wybrać tryb zapisu. 

Dostępne opcje: zdjęcia / wideo / zdjęcia i 
wideo 

17 
 

Szybkość klatek 
Dotknij, aby wybrać szybkość klatek. 

Dostępne opcje: 3 kl./s / 5 kl./s / 10 kl./s 

18 
 

Zdjęcia 
Dotknij  , aby rozpocząć robienie 

zdjęć; dotknij  ponownie, aby je 
zatrzymać. 

19 
 

Tryb 
poklatkowy 

Informuje o bieżącym trybie 
poklatkowym. 

Dotknij, aby przełączyć na tryb aparatu 
fotograficznego lub kamery wideo. 
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